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Annexure 1: Category-wise Average Billing Rate and Tariff Increase/Reduction

Average Billing Rate (Rs./kWh)

Tariff Increase

Consumer i

Categories Existing FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2025- | 2026- | 2027- | 2028- | 2029- | 2025- | 2026- | 2027- | 2028- | 2029-

26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30

EHT CATEGORIES

EHT IV~ Railways / 957 | 7.12| 663| 681| 7.01| 689 | 26% | 7% | 3% | 3% | -2%

Metro / Monorail

HT CATEGORIES

HT I - Industry 10.26 7.53 6.98 7.44 7.17 723 | -27% -7% 7% -4% 1%

HT Il - Commercial 10.94 7.71 7.29 7.49 7.54 7.55 | -30% -5% 3% 1% 0%

HT Il - Group

Housing Society 10.06 7.79 7.24 7.08 7.50 751 | -23% -7% -2% 6% 0%

(Residential)
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Average Billing Rate (Rs./kWh)

Tariff Increase

Consumer . ..
Categories Existing | FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2025- | 2026- | 2027- | 2028- | 2029- | 2025- | 2026- | 2027- | 2028- | 2029-
26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30

:A-I;alc\r/o—gljla\/lllr)v:gs, 1251 | 831| 7.70| 758 | 802 | 7.92| -34% | -7% | -2% | 6% | -1%
_publi 10.43

HTV - Public 736 | 691| 7.86| 7.11| 712 | -29% | -6% | 14% | -10% | 0%

Services 11.57

HT VI~ EV Charging .| 785 | 715| 884| 7.49| 733 9% | 24% | -15% | -2%

Stations

LT CATEGORIES

LT1(8) ~0t0 100 679 | 533| 622| 684| 737 | 0% | -21% | 17% | 10% | 8%

units— Residential

LT1(B) - 927 | 7.80| 854| 9.10| 955 16% | 10%| 7% | 5%

Residential (Total) ' ) ' ' )

LT Il - Commercial 0 0 0 o 0

(3)— Up o 20 kW 1075 | 939 | 866| 853 | 893 | 970 | -13% | -8% | -2%| 5% | 9%

LT Il - Commercial

(B) - > 20 kW & < 1198 | 963 | 887 | 874| 912 | 9.88| -20% | -8% | -2%| 4% | 8%

50kW

LT Il - Commercial

(© - » 50k 1175 | 9.28 | 848 | 834| 877 | 953 | -21% | -9% | -2%| 5% | 9%

ETZ'(')' IECJ - Industry 978 | 834 | 764 747| 797 | 878 | -15% | 8% | -2%| 7% | 10%

;BI'(”W(B) sIndustry> | 0597 935 | 870 | 855| 906 | 9.88| -13% | 7% | 2% | 6% | 9%
~Publi 10.20

LTIV - Public 832 | 7.65| 748 | 807 | 9.14| -18% | -8% | -2% | 8% | 13%

Services 10.67

ga\t/i'o"nfv Charging 956 | 7.87 | 7.22| 730| 754| 7.41| -18% | -8% | 1% | 3% | -2%
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Annexure 2: Existing and Revised Category-wise Tariff for AEML-D’s consumers for FY 2025-26

Consumer Category & Consumption

Existing Tariff

Revised Applicable Tariff from 1 April, 2025

Slab Fixed Charge Demand Total Variable Fixed Charge Demand Wheeling Energy Charge Total Variable
(Rs / Charge Charges (Rs/ Charge Charge (Rs./kVAh) or Charges
Consumer (Rs/KVA/ (Rs./kVAh)* or Consumer (Rs/KVA/ (Rs./kVAh) or (Rs/kWh) (Rs./kVAh) or
/month) month) (Rs/kWh) /month) month) (Rs/kWh) (Rs/kWh)
EHT Category
EHT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 400 7.40 200 5.41 5.41
HT Category
HT I -Industry 400 8.99 400 0.74 6.13 6.87
HT Il - Commercial 400 9.19 300 0.74 6.22 6.96
HT Ill - Bulk Supply Residential 400 8.39 400 0.74 5.45 6.19
HT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 400 8.54 200 0.74 5.41 6.15
HT V - Public Service 400 9.29 400 0.74 6.15 6.89
?;;:nls— Electric Vehicle Charging 80 9.35 0 0.74 750 8.24
LT Category
LT — I - Residential
0-100 90 6.40 90 2.93 3.45 6.38
101-300 135 9.10 135 2.93 6.70 9.63
301-500 135 11.10 135 2.93 8.10 11.03
500 and above 160 12.40 160 2.93 9.05 11.98
LT Il (a) Commercial - 0-20 kW 475 9.50 475 2.93 5.72 8.65
LT Il (b) Commercial - 20-50 kW 400 9.80 300 2.82 5.54 8.36
LT Il (c) Commercial - above 50 kW 400 10.05 300 2.82 5.59 8.40
LT Il (a) - LT Industrial up to 20 kW 475 9.55 475 2.93 5.60 8.53
LT Il (b) - LT Industrial above 20 kW 400 9.75 400 2.82 5.45 8.27
LT IV - Public Service 475 10.05 475 2.82 5.45 8.27
LT VI - EV Charging Stations 80 8.80 - 2.82 5.26 8.07
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Annexure 3: Category-wise Tariff for AEML-D’s consumers for FY 2026-27

Consumer Category & Consumption

Revised Applicable Tariff from 1 April, 2026

Slab Fixed Demand Wheeling Energy Total
Charge (Rs Charge Charge Charge Variable
/ (Rs/KVA/ | (Rs./kVAh) | (Rs./kVAh) Charges

Consumer month) or or (Rs./kVAh)

/month) (Rs/kWh) (Rs/kWh) or (Rs/kWh)
EHT Category
EHT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 5.01 5.01
HT Category
HT I -Industry 400 0.57 5.73 6.30
HT Il - Commerecial 300 0.57 5.97 6.54
HT Ill - Bulk Supply Residential 400 0.57 5.10 5.67
HT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 0.57 5.01 5.58
HT V - Public Service (A) 400 0.57 5.85 6.42
HT V - Public Service (B) 400 0.57 5.85 6.42
?;;(:/r:s— Electric Vehicle Charging 0 057 702 759
LT Category
LT | - Below Poverty Line 12 2.28 2.40 4.68
LT - I - Residential
0-100 90 2.28 2.65 4.93
101-300 135 2.28 5.85 8.13
301-500 135 2.28 7.10 9.38
500 and above 160 2.28 8.35 10.63
LT Il (a) Commercial - 0-20 kW 475 2.28 5.70 7.98
LT Il (b) Commercial - 20-50 kW 300 2.19 5.51 7.70
LT Il (c) Commercial - above 50 kW 300 2.19 5.53 7.72
LT lI (a) - LT Industrial upto 20 kW 475 2.28 5.55 7.83
LT lll (b) - LT Industrial above 20 kW 400 2.19 5.45 7.65
LT IV - Public Service 475 2.19 5.40 7.60
LT VI —EV Charging Stations 0 2.19 5.24 7.43
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Annexure 4: Category-wise Tariff for AEML-D’s consumers for FY 2027-28

Consumer Category & Consumption

Revised Applicable Tariff from 1 April, 2027

Slab Fixed Demand Wheeling Energy Total
Charge (Rs Charge Charge Charge Variable
/ (Rs/KVA/ | (Rs./kVAh) | (Rs./kVAh) Charges

Consumer month) or or (Rs./kVAh)

/month) (Rs/kWh) (Rs/kWh) or (Rs/kWh)
EHT Category
EHT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 - 491 4.91
HT Category
HT I -Industry 400 0.55 5.52 6.07
HT Il - Commercial 300 0.55 5.87 6.42
HT Ill - Bulk Supply Residential 400 0.55 4.95 5.50
HT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 0.55 491 5.46
HT V - Public Service (A) 400 0.55 5.65 6.20
HT V - Public Service (B) 400 0.55 5.65 6.20
?;;(:/r:s— Electric Vehicle Charging 0 055 711 766
LT Category
LT | - Below Poverty Line 12 2.23 2.50 4.73
LT — I - Residential
0-100 90 2.23 3.60 5.83
101-300 135 2.23 6.65 8.88
301-500 135 2.23 7.65 9.88
500 and above 160 2.23 8.88 11.11
LT Il (a) Commercial - 0-20 kW 475 2.23 5.68 7.91
LT Il (b) Commercial - 20-50 kW 300 2.14 5.51 7.65
LT Il (c) Commercial - above 50 kW 300 2.14 5.53 7.67
LT lI (a) - LT Industrial upto 20 kW 475 2.23 5.45 7.68
LT lll (b) - LT Industrial above 20 kW 400 2.14 5.36 7.49
LT IV - Public Service 475 2.14 5.27 7.41
LT VI - EV Charging Stations 0 2.14 5.36 7.50
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Annexure 5: Category-wise Tariff for AEML-D’s consumers for FY 2028-29

Consumer Category & Consumption Slab

Revised Applicable Tariff from 1 April, 2028

Fixed Demand Wheeling Energy Total
Charge (Rs Charge Charge Charge Variable
/ (Rs/KVA/ | (Rs./kVAh) | (Rs./kVAh) Charges

Consumer month) or or (Rs./kVAh)

/month) (Rs/kWh) (Rs/kWh) or (Rs/kWh)
EHT Category
EHT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 5.31 5.31
HT Category
HT I -Industry 400 0.57 5.92 6.49
HT Il - Commerecial 300 0.57 6.22 6.79
HT Ill - Bulk Supply Residential 400 0.57 5.35 5.92
HT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 0.57 5.31 5.88
HT V - Public Service (A) 400 0.57 6.05 6.62
HT V - Public Service (B) 400 0.57 6.05 6.62
HT — VI — Electric Vehicle Charging Stations 0 0.57 7.31 7.88
LT Category
LT | - Below Poverty Line 12 2.41 2.70 5.11
LT - I - Residential
0-100 90 2.41 4.05 6.41
101-300 135 241 7.05 9.46
301-500 135 2.41 8.05 10.46
500 and above 160 2.41 9.08 11.49
LT Il (a) Commercial - 0-20 kW 475 2.41 5.98 8.39
LT Il (b) Commercial - 20-50 kW 300 2.31 5.80 8.11
LT Il (c) Commercial - above 50 kW 300 2.31 5.87 8.18
LT lI (a) - LT Industrial upto 20 kW 475 2.41 5.80 8.21
LT I (b) - LT Industrial above 20 kW 400 2.31 5.69 8.00
LT IV - Public Service 475 2.31 5.66 7.97
LT VI - EV Charging Stations 0 2.31 5.41 7.72
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Annexure 6: Category-wise Tariff for AEML-D’s consumers for FY 2029-30

Consumer Category & Consumption

Revised Applicable Tariff from 1 April, 2029

Slab Fixed Demand Wheeling Energy Total
Charge (Rs Charge Charge Charge Variable
/ (Rs/KVA/ | (Rs./kVAh) | (Rs./kVAh) Charges
Consumer month) or or (Rs./kVAh)

/month) (Rs/kWh) (Rs/kWh) or (Rs/kWh)
EHT Category
EHT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 - 5.21 5.21
HT Category
HT I -Industry 400 0.57 5.97 6.54
HT Il - Commercial 300 0.57 6.22 6.79
HT Ill - Bulk Supply Residential 400 0.57 5.35 5.92
HT IV - Railways / Metro / Monorail 200 0.57 5.21 5.78
HT V - Public Service (A) 400 0.57 6.05 6.62
HT V - Public Service (B) 400 0.57 6.05 6.62
?;;(:/r:s— Electric Vehicle Charging 0 057 715 772
LT Category
LT | - Below Poverty Line 12 2.49 2.70 5.19
LT — I - Residential
0-100 90 2.49 4.50 6.94
101-300 135 2.49 7.55 10.04
301-500 135 2.49 8.05 10.54
500 and above 160 2.49 9.13 11.62
LT Il (a) Commercial - 0-20 kW 475 2.49 6.78 9.27
LT Il (b) Commercial - 20-50 kW 300 2.39 6.57 8.95
LT Il (c) Commercial - above 50 kW 300 2.39 6.64 9.03
LT lI (a) - LT Industrial upto 20 kW 475 2.49 6.60 9.09
LT lll (b) - LT Industrial above 20 kW 400 2.39 6.46 8.85
LT IV - Public Service 475 2.39 6.67 9.06
LT VI - EV Charging Stations 0 2.39 5.18 7.56

Press Note: AEML-D MYT Order in Case No. 211 of 2024
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Annexure 7: Category-wise movement of Cross Subsidy Levels

FY 2027-28 | FY 2028-29 | FY 2029-30

Categories FY 2025-26 | FY 2026-27
EHT CATEGORIES
EHT IV - Rail Met
Monorail ailways / Metro / 112% 112% 108% 108% 99%
HT CATEGORIES
HT I - Industry 106% 108% 108% 101% 96%
HT Il - Commercial 109% 113% 110% 107% 100%
HTII- G i i

| - Group Housing Society 110% 112% 104% 106% 100%
(Residential)
HT IV — Railways, Metro & Mono 118% 120% 111% 114% 105%
HT V - Public Services (A) 108% 112% 102% 105% 98%
HT V - Public Services (B) 111% 111% 130% 106% 97%
HT VI — EV Charging Stations 106% 108% 108% 101% 96%
LT CATEGORIES
LT I (B) - Residential 99% 93% 101% 103% 102%
TIl- ial (A) — 2
oW Commercial (A) - Up to 20 101% 108% 100% 100% 104%
ET5'(')I;\§/°mmer°'a' (B)->20kw & 105% 111% 104% 103% 106%
LT Il - Commercial (C) - > 50kW 99% 105% 97% 98% 101%
LT 111 (A) - Industry < 20 kW 85% 90% 84% 86% 91%
LT 111 (B) - Industry > 20kW 101% 108% 101% 102% 106%
LT IV - Public Services 84% 90% 83% 86% 94%
LT VI - EV Charging Stations 77% 83% 81% 79% 71%
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Annexure 8: Summary of ARR Disallowance over 8 years

Increase/

Particulars AEML-D MERC . Remarks
(Reduction)
Lower quantum of purchase duew
Power Purchase to lower projected Sales & lower
59,094 49,104 (9,990) | Distribution Losses allowed; lower
Expenses
purchase rates based on latest
rates
Transmission & 6,180 5,520 (660) | As approved in respective Orders
SLDC Charges ’ ’ PP P
In accordance with MERC
O&M Expenses 17,532 16,397 (1,135) | Regulations and impacted by lower
capex approved
Capex Related 14,123 13,137 (986) On account of lower capex
Expenses approved
Other Expenses 944 738 (206) | M accordance with MERC
Regulations
Total Expenditure 97,873 84,896 (12,977)
Non-Tariff/Other
Income/Past Gap 1,080 938 (143) | based on past trend
Net ARR 96,793 83,958 (12,835)
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